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July 17,2012

Blair Bowman
46100 Grand River Ave
Nowvi, Ml 48374

RE: Design and Construction Standards Variance Request
Ride and Drive Automotive Research Lot {SP12-29)

Dear Mr. Bowman:

We have reviewed your application for a Design and Construction Standards
variance to allow parking lot pavement striping other than white {as required
by the Michigan Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices). The variance
request is associated with the above referenced site plan, which includes an
automotive testing area as a primary use and overflow parking as a secondary
use. The application stafes that “regular striping colors interfere with Ride and
Drive usage”, and you have indicated that overflow parking in this area for the
Suburban Collection Showplace and associated faciliies would be an
occasional, secondary use. Therefore, you have proposed the use of a muted
color for parking lot striping that would facilifate parking as well as the ride and
crive acfivities.

Based upon the associated site plan submittal, it has been demonstrated that
the use of standard accepted striping colors would result in an operational
hardship to the “Ride and Drive” activities which would involve temporary
striping of the paved area to facilitate automotive testing. A muted striping
color would dllow the delineation of parking stalls to meet the design standards
without interfering with the site's primary operations. It has been determined
that the implementation of a muted striping cotor wilt not be defrimental to the
public as long as the proposed color is not of inadequate visibility, such as -
black or dark grey, and does not have a contrary meaning. For example, the
color blue is associated with accessible parking and therefore could not be
used.

A Design and Construction Standards variance has been granted for the use of
a muted paving color with the condition that the final color choice be
submitted to the Engineering Division for final review and approval.

Sincerely,

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICES
<)

# f & 0w S
Rgb Hayeg, P.E.
DirectorOf Public Services/City Engineer

cc: Barbara McBeth, Depuly Director Community Development



Request for Variance

cityoimovi.org Design and Construction Standards
Applicant Information Engineer Information
Name: Blair Bowman Name; PaulLewsley
Address: 46100 Grand River Ave Address: 18620 W. 10 Mile Rd
Novi, Mi 48374 Southfield, Ml 48075
Phone No: 248-348-5600 Phone No: 248-424-8510

Applicant Status (please check one):
v Property Owner -Developer Developer / Owner Representative
Other

Proj ect Name Ride and Drive Autormotive Lot at Suburban Collection Showplace

Variance Requ est Muted striping color and the use of striped end islands in lieu of curbed islands

Justification (attach additional pages if necessary)

As submitted with site plan application, regular striping colors interfere with Ride and Drive usage.

INTERNAL USE

Date Submitted:

Code Section from which variance is sought:

Submittal Checklist: __ Twelve (12) sets of plans (folded and to scale)
__0Cne (1) copy of plan on 8.5 x 11 size paper
___$100 Filing Fee
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June 29, 2012 BM!

Barbara McBeth, AICP EZ]
Deputy Director of Community Development =
City of Novi ﬂ
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd. BIRCHLER LAROYD
Novi, Ml 48375 o

SUBJECT: Ride and Drive Automotive Research Lot (6.6318 Acres), SP#12-28,
Traffic Review of Preliminary Site Plan

Dear Ms. McBeth:

At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and
supporting comments,

Recommendation

We recommend approval of the preliminary site plan, subject to the granting of the needed variance
and waiver, as well as the bolded items below being satisfactorily addressed by the final site plan.
Project Description

What is the Applicant proposing?

1. The applicant, Blair Bowman, proposes to improve a 6.63-acre parcel — east of the Suburban
Collection Showplace and recently approved site for Hyatt Place Hotel — for dual usage as
both a vehicle demonstration/testing area and an overflow parking lot.

Trip Generation & Traffic Study

How much new traffic would be generated? Is a traffic study required?

2. We have no.basis for forecasting how much new traffic the new use might generate. The
Planning Commission may wish to ask the applicant about this.

Vehicular Access Locations

Do the proposed driveway locations meet City spacing standards?
3. No new public-road access drives are proposed. it is our understanding that vehicular access

to the subject site will generally occur via the existing parking lot connection in the southwest
corner or one of the two proposed new parking lot connections further north.

Vehicular Access Improvements
Will there be any improvements to the public road(s) at the proposed driveway(s)?

4. Not applicable.

Birchler Arroyo Associates, Inc, 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, Ml 48076 248423.1776



Ride and Drive Automotive Research Lot, SP# 12-28, Traffic Review of PSP, page 2

Driveway Design and Control
Are the driveways acceptably designed and signed?

5. No. With the proposed relocation of the existing gate from the southwest to the southeast
corner of the site, traffic will now be able to flow freely at the southwest corner to
and from the existing east parking fot; hence, this parking lot connection is
required by Section 2506.13 of the Zoning Ordinance to have an end island on its
north side (within the proposed overflow parking area, requiring the loss of one space).

6. More generally, we recommend that the City carefully consider the possible public-safety
implications of permitting what appears to be unimpeded access between the east lot and
proposed automotive “research” facility. The applicant should comment on this issue; for
example, would the three proposed ungated access points be blocked by traffic cones while
any of the automotive “research” activities are underway!

Pedestrian Access
Are pedestrians safely and reasonably accommodated?

7. We assume that there will be minimal pedestrian traffic in and out of the subject site, and that
any watkers could safely use the parking lot aisles and proposed access drives.

Parking and Circulation
Are parking spaces appropriately located and designed? Can vehicles safely and conveniently maneuver
through the site?

8. The proposed parking spaces and parking lot aisles appear to meet City dimensional standards.
To proceed with the overail layout, however, the following additional exceptions will be
required:

a. A Planning Commission waiver of the requirement in Zoning Ordinance
Section 2506.13 for raised and landscaped parking lot end islands. The stated
criteria for such a waiver are that the "internal traffic circulation is forecast to be low or
where the raised islands would not be appropriate,” The applicant should provide
information relative to these criteria. ‘

b. A ZBA variance with respect to the applicability of Section 2506.13 to the
seven-space permanent parking area proposed south of the existing one-story
building, A variance is required because no end islands of any type are
proposed at this location.

9. The applicant proposes to stripe the overflow parking spaces in “muted tones”; most likely, in
dark green paint. For the record, this is contrary to the long-established City policy (stated in
the Site Plan and Development Manual) that pavement markings comply with the Michigan Manuaf
on Uniform Traffic Control Devices, which requires that white be used to mark regular parking
spaces, At a minimum, the final site plan must clearly label the color of all new
pavement markings. Also, the seven permanent parking spaces noted above need
to be reconciled with the “muted” spaces shown on sheet C-| for the same area,

Birchler Arrovo Associates, Inc. 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, M1 48076 248423.1776



Ride and Drive Automotive Research Lot, SP#12-28, Traffic Review of PSP, page 3

10.

12,

"Our pre-application concern regarding the tripping hazard posed by the proposed rumble

strips in the “noise and vibration testing area” has been partially addressed by narrowing that
area to |6 ft (from the 30 ft proposed earlier) and shifting the area over to abut the proposed
north curb. The preliminary site plan implies that this area would be cross-hatched, but does
not confirm such. The final site plan should provide a specification for any cross--
hatching proposed (e.g,, 4-inch yellow crosshatch at an indicated spacing of not
less than 4 ft). Also, at a minimum, several No Parking Any Time (R7-1) signs
should be posted (2 ft behind the curb) to deter people from parking in this area.

. Similarly, the |2-ft x 30-ft loading area shown by the northeast corner of the

existing building should be marked with 4-inch yellow crosshatching, 4-ft on-
center, and be designated by a NO PARKING - LOADING ZONE (R7-6) sign hung
on the building facade at a height of at least 5 ft.

The standard detail on sheet C-4 for handicap parking signs should be updated to
reflect the sign code now used for the VAN ACCESSIBLE plate in the 2011
MMUTCD (R7-8P rather than R7-8A).

Sincerely,
BIRCHLER ARROYO ASSOCIATES, INC.

Al o i B

Rodney L. Arroyo, AICP William A. Stimpson, P.E.
Vice President Director of Traffic Engineering

Birchler Arroyo Associates, Inc. 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, M 48076 248423.1776
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
July 17, 2012
Revised Preliminary Site Plan
Ride & Drive Automotive Research

cityoinoviorg

Review Type
Revised Preliminary Landscape Review

Property Characteristics

e Site Location:  Hudson Drive

o Site Zoning: I-1 Light Industrial

e Plan Date: 6/8/12 (unchanged)

Current Status

The Applicant has submitted additional information through their Landscape Architect
dated 7/13/2012. The information documents in written form existing site landscape
conditions and plant counts, as well as some of the landscape requirements that the
Applicant does not intend to meet with the proposed improvements. No Landscape
Plan has been submitted.

Recommendation

Approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan for SP#12-28 Ride and Drive Automotive
Research Lot cannot be recommended at this time. The Applicant is seeking multiple
waivers for required landscape. The applicant should submit a plan showing specific

landscape waiver requests and quantifying each request (if applicable) prior to further
consideration.

Ordinance Considerations
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way — Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.)

1. A3 talllandscaped berm is required along the I-96 right-of-way. No landscape
berm is proposed and the Applicant will need a waiver from the City Council.
The Applicant has indicated that the significant grade change effectively
provides for the necessary grade buffer.

2. Existing healthy mixed vegetation is proposed to be preserved along the entire
right of way. If the Applicant will agrees that the grades and vegetation in this
buffer area will remain permanently, the requirements for the berm and buffer
plantings will have been met.

Street Tree Requirements (Sec. 2509.3.b.)
1. Street trees are not required.

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.)
1. No interior landscape islands are proposed. The Applicant will need waiver from
the City Council. Staff cannot support the waiver.




Revised Preliminary Landscape Plan July 17, 2012
Ride & Drive Page 2 of 3

2. As no interior landscape islands are proposed, no interior parking lot canopy
trees are proposed. Thirty four (34) trees would be required; none are provided.
The Applicant will need waiver from the City Council. Staff cannot support the
waiver.

3. As no interior landscape islands are proposed, no interior parking lot landscape
area square footage is proposed. The Applicant will need waiver from the City
Council. Staff cannot support the waiver.

4. Snow storage areas must be shown on the plan.

Parking Lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Sec. 2509.3.c.(3))

1. Perimeter Parking Lot Canopy Trees are required per 35 LF surrounding parking
and access areas. By virtue of the existing previously planted frees and existing
healthy trees to remain, this requirement has been met. Again, the Applicant
should verify that the existing vegetation will remain in perpetuity.

Building Foundation Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.) v

1. Aminimum 4’ wide landscape bed is required around the entire building
foundation. There exists area around the building at this time that could be
landscaped. The Applicant has stated that this area will be landscaped with
ornamental grasses. Additional shrub and perennial species should be added
for seasonal interest and diversity. As this is the only area that the Applicant is
proposing to receive new landscape materials, a landscape plan should be
prepared and submitted for staff review and for City records.

2. A minimum landscape area of 8’ x the building foundation length is required as
foundation landscape area. A total of 1808 s.f. of landscape area is proposed,
leaving a deficiency of 184 square feet. A slight modification and enlargement
of the building foundation landscape area would allow the Applicant to meet
the requirements. If adequate foundation landscape area is not proposed, the
Applicant will need a waiver from the City Council. Staff cannot support the
waiver.

Storm Basin Plantings (LDM)
1. Large shrub plantings are required for a total of 70% to 75% of the storm basin rim.
No plantings are proposed. If storm basin rim plantings are not proposed, the
Applicant will need a waiver from the City Council. Staff cannot support the
waiver.

Plant List (LDM)

1. No Plant List has been provided. Please provide a plant list for any proposed
plantings.

Planting Notations and Details (LDM)

1. No planting details have been provided. Please provide details per City
standards.







771372012
RIDE AND DRIVE AUTOMOTIVE RESEARCH LOT

TBON, LLC
46100 GRAND RIVER AVE.
NOVI, MI 48375

Parking Lot Landscape Required Provided
17 Islands @ 2 Trees Each.............ooooiiin, 34 0
Perimeter Trees (1 per 357 .o, 34 34+ (Existing)
1174 LF

Parking I ot Perimeter Landscape:
The proposed parking and vehicle test lot will have a 46” wide landscaped greenbelt on the west between

the existing parking lot and the proposed lot. The south and east side of the proposed parking lot is
surrounded by 7 plus acres of existing heavily planted detention basin/wetland mitigation area and
easement along with natural vegetation on the east side. We feel this existing landscape meets or exceeds
the perimeter parking lot landscape requirements.

Frontage Tandscape Required Provided
Length: 523° (Parking Lot Frontage)

CWidth. 207 32°
Canopy Trees (1 per307). i 18 18+ (Existing)
Sub Canopy Trees (1 per 207)...ccoviiiiniiiiiiiii e, 27 27+ (Existing)
Berm*. ... e 3’ 3’+ (Existing)

*Existing & proposed topography creates a greater
than 3” high berm above I-96 roadway

1-96 Road Frontage:

The remaining existing vegetation along with the existing vegetation located along I-96 and the property
line create nearly an 90%-100% opacity along this road frontage. In addition, the existing elevation
change sloping up from the freeway creates an existing berm greater than the required 3°. We feel these
two conditions meet or exceed the required road frontage landscape requirements.

Existing Building Landscape (226 LF) Required Provided
Perimeter tIMeES 8 ittt 1808 SF 1624 SF
*Area to be landscaped with ornamental grasses*

Detention Basin Landscape (226 LF) Required Provided
Basin Rim Area (5007). oo 350 LF 0

{70% of basin rim area)

immkczi}w Archirecrure & Construction e Coustrucrion HMawnagemenr @ Sire Pf;:ffming & Goff Cowrse Archirecture
P.0O. Box 542, Lake Orion, Michigan 48361-0542 & P: 248.814.8082 s F:248.690.7164
www.conroyla.com
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
July 2, 2012
Preliminary Site Plan
Ride & Drive Automotive Research

cityofnovi.org

Review Type
Preliminary Landscape Review

Property Characteristics
e Site Location: Hudson Drive

o Site Zoning: I-1 Light Industrial
« Plan Date; 6/8/12

Recommendation

Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan for SP#12-28 Ride and Drive Automotive Research
Lot cannot be recommended at this time. The Applicant is seeking multiple waivers for
required landscape and no landscape plan quantifying the requested waivers has
been submitted. The applicant should submit a plan showing specific landscape
waiver requests and quantifying each request (if applicable) prior to consideration by
the Planning Commission. '

Ordinance Considerations
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way ~ Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.)

1. A 3'tdll landscaped berm Is required along the 1-94 right-of-way. If no
landscape berm is proposed, the Applicant will need a waiver from the City
Council. Staff cannot support the waiver,

2. Right-of-way greenbelt planting calculations must be provided and requirements
met, Existing heaithy trees to be preserved may count toward the requirements.
If no right-of-way plantings are proposed, the Applicant will need a waiver from
the Cily Councll. Staff cannot support the waiver.

Street Tree Requirements (Sec. 2509.3.b.}
1. Street trees are not required.

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.)

1. Please provide the required calculations for interlor landscape area and call out
those areas qualifying on the site plan. If no interlor landscape area is proposed,
the Applicant will need a walver from the City Council. Staff cannot support the
waiver.

2. Please provide calculations for required Parking Lot Canopy Trees and show the
trees on the plan. iIf no interlor parking lot trees are proposed, the Applicant will
need a waiver from the Clty Council. Staff cannot support the walver,

3. Snow storage areas must be shown on the plan.



Preliminary Landscape Plan July 2, 2012
Ride & Drive Page 2 of 2

Parking Lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Sec. 2509.3.¢.(3))
1. Perimeter Parking Lot Canopy Trees are required per 35 LF surrounding parking
and access areas. If no perimeter canopy trees are proposed, the Applicant will
need a waiver from the City Council. Staff cannot support the waiver.

Building Foundation Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.

1. A minimum 4’ wide landscape bed Is required around the entire bullding
foundation. Please provide this bed and plantings. If no foundation landscape is
proposed, the Appiicant will need a waiver from the City Council. Staff cannot
support the waiver.

2. A minimum landscape area of 8' x the bullding foundation length Is required as
foundation landscape area. Please provide this calculation and landscape
area. if adequate foundation landscape areais not proposed, the Applicant wili
need a walver from the City Council. Staff cannot support the waiver,

Plant List (LDM)

1. No Plant List has been provided, Please provide a plant list for any proposed
plantings.

Planting Notations and Details {LDM)
1. No planting detdils have been provided. Please provide details per City

standards,

Irrigation (Sec. 2509 3.£.(4)(b))
1. Anlrrigation Plan and Cost Estimate must be provided.

General
1. All landscape areas are required to have an automatie irrigation system,

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines.
This review is a summary and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance. For the
landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509,
Landscape Design Manuadl and the appropriate items in the applicable zoning
classification.

Reviewed by: David R. Beschke, RLA
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Environmentd

2200 Commonwealth
Bivd., Suite 300

Ann Atbor, Mi

48105

{734}
769-3004

FAX (734)
769-3164

I Consulting

& Technology, Inc,
June 29, 2012

Ms, Barbara McBeth

Deputy Director of Community Development
City of Novi

45175 West Ten Mile Road

Novi, Mi 48375

Re: Ride and Drive Automotive Research Lot (SP#12-29)
Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan

Dear Ms. McBeth:

Environmental Consuiting & Technology, Inc. {ECT) has reviewed the proposed Ride and Drive
Automotive Research Lot preliminary Site Plan {Plan) prepared and submitted by Environmental
engineers, Inc. dated June 26, 2012. ECT visited the site on June 28, 2012 in order to verify wet-
jand boundaries. '

The proposed project is located between Grand River and 1-96, just northwest of Taft Road {Sec-
tion 16), Proposed work includes the construction of automotive testing areas {including noise
and vibration testing area) as well as test track areas and a proposed stormwater detention ba-
sip with an ultimate outlet proposed to the north side of the property.

Site Comments

Based on our review of Novi aerial photos, Novi GIS, the City of Novi Official Wetlands and
Woodlands Maps, and our site visit on june 28, 2012, it does not appear that this site contains
regulated woodlands.

The site does, however, contain regulated wetland {existing “Wetland 6” according to the Plan}
and associated 25-foot wetland- buffer located in the northeast section of the property. This
existing wetland area appears to have a surface water connection to the Walled Lake Branch of
the Middle Rouge River.

Proposed lmpacts
The current Plan does not involve wetland impacts. All proposed construction activities are out-

side of the regulated 25-foat wetland buffer. In additlon, it appears as ¥if the existing regulated
wetland area and the associated 25-foot wetland buffer are to be preserved in a proposed wet-
land conservation easement,

The proposed stormwater detention basin that is located somewhat near the center of the site
will ultimately outlet to an upland area, outside of the existing wetland and associated 25-foot
wetland buffer. '

Permits

The wetlands on the site appear to be regulated by the City of Novi and the MDEQ by virtue of
an apparent surface water connection to the Walled Lake Branch of the Middle Rouge River,
The wetlands appear to overflow to the drain that runs along the south side of the 1-96 corridor,

An Equal Opportunity/Afiimabive Aclion Employer
wiww.ectine.com




Ride and Drive Automotive Research Lot (SP#12-29)
Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan

June 29, 2012

Page2 of 2

which ultimately discharges to the Walled Lake Branch of the Middle Rouge River. in addition,
the on-site wetland is within 500-feet of an open-water pond over 1-acre in size located north of
the proposed project site, north of 1-96,

However, as previously noted, the Plan does not propose impacts to wetland or wetland buffer
and the stormwater outfall from the proposed detention basin will ultimately outlet to an up-
land area.

As proposed, the project will not require a wetland permit from MDEQ or from the City of Novi.

Comments
1. Due to the nature of the proposed site use, and the close proximity of the detention ba-
sin outfall to the existing wetland and drain located north of the site, ECT recommends
that the Applicant incorporate a stormwater treatment structure {i.e., oil/water separa-
tor/Stormceptor Unit} into the proposed utility plan in order to help ensure that
oils/greases from the site are contained on-site and not discharged to regulated water
features (i.e., wetland/drain).

2. If any impacts to the wetland buffer are proposed, the project would require a City of
Novi Authorization to Encroach the 25-Foot Wetland Setback.

3. Please indicate the location of all proposed silt fence on the Plan and the limits of pro-
posed disturbance. it is not clear from the Plan if both tree protection and silt fence are
proposed around Wetland 6.

4. A wetland buffer restoration Plan and cost estimate shall be included in the instance
that temporary wetland setback impacts are proposed. The restoration Plan shall speci-
fy the proposed native seed mix and/or plant/shrub types that will be used in these res-
toration areas.

Recommendation
ECT recommends conditional approvai of the Preliminary Site Plan with the condition that the
above comments are satisfactorily addressed.

if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please contact us.
Respectfully,

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Q{f%ﬁ/

Peter Hill, P.E.
Senior Associate Engineer

eCr

Environmenlal Constdting 8 Technology, nc.
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CITY COUNCIL

Mayor
Bob Gatt

Mayor Pro Tem
Dave Staudt

Terry K. Margolis
Andrew Mutch

Justin Fischer

Wayne Wrobe(

Laura Marie Casey

Clty Manager

Clay J. Pearson

Director of Publlc Safety
Chief of Pollcs

David E. Molloy

Director of EMS/Fire Operations
Jeffery R. Johnsan

Deputy Chief of Police
Thomas C. Lindberg

Asslstant Chief of Police
Victor C.M. Lauria

Novl Public Safety Administration
45125 W, Ten Mile Road

Novi, Michigan 48375
248.348.7100

248.347,0590 fax

cityofnovi.org

June 29, 2012

TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development
Joseph Shelton, Fire Marshal
RE: Ride & Drive Automotive Research Lot, parcel # 50-22-16-251-022

Project Description:

Proposed addition of a new Automotive Research Lot and test track, on
site (listed above). No new building(s) are proposed, only adding an
outdoor auto test track and tents to lot areas.

Comments: ‘

1. Access drive from Taft Rd to parking lot of the Suburban
Collection Showplace must be maintained and free from any
roadway obstructions. This is primary emergency access to
existing building (2519 sq ft) on this parcel and is secondary
access to the Showplace building and parking lot.

Recommendation:

The above final site plan has been reviewed and is recommended for
APPROVAL, pending the listed item above (#1) is maintained-during
construction and or use for this property.

Sincerely,

Andrew Copeland - Inspector/CFPE
City of Novi — Fire Dept.

oC: file
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SUBURBAN COLLECTION

SHOWPLACE

MEMORANDUM

To:  Kristen Kapelanski, Planner

From: Blair Bowman, Owner

Date: July 5™, 2012

Re:  Response toJuly 2, 2012 Ride and Drive Lot SP # 12-29

First and foremost | would like to thank the City administration, staff and consuitants for their
swift review and response to our submitted plans. We intend to respond by way of this
communication and when appearing at the required commission and council meeting during
the plan review and approval process.

As from the onset of our plan request we are not proposing to provide any additional
landscaping and therefore, in response to the request for a landscape plan or any calculations
relating thereto, none are being provided, We respectfully indicate that while we understand
the administration’s and consultant’s position, we are seeking city council waivers from those
requirements. We feel strongly that when considered in the totality, these waivers are justified
considering the existing landscaping, buffering and natural areas surrounding the proposed
project site,

In specific response to your specific items, please see below:

item # 3 Parking lot sethack
- This item can be resolved either by a confirmation that the setback in fact already
exists, in its existing condition or if necessary, a combination of the site with the
larger showplace parce! can be completed.

item #4 Parking Lot Striping

- Asrepeated indicated in our initial submittal, we will stripe the lot including painted
end islands in an acceptable pattern and layout to the City. We are hereby formally
requesting a City administration waiver to allow for all striping to be completed ina
dark green or other acceptable muted color, versus the City's standard colors. If
there are any further forms or applications necessary, please indicate so.



Item #5 please refer to opening paragraph

ltem #6 Exterior Lighting

- It is our intention to submit with final site plan, a photometric site plan meeting City
minimum standards.

{tem #7 Covenants and Restrictions

- We will execute a similar C and Rest. Agreement to that of the overall showplace
site along with final site plan.

Our engineer has reviewed all comments and sees no significant issues and will address all
items in the final site plan submittal. Again, please accept our sincere thanks for your attention
to these matters,
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B F 7‘ i RANT LOCA EAST N.02°19'20°W. 243.31 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 18 AND CENTERLINE OF
N.863 a0 R g & ® ol T THE AT YORNER  OF THE SHOWRLACE BURDING: RIGHT-OF-WAY OF TAFT ROAD (66 FEET WIDE) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
) - s S TRERS 2 £ ,4 N.87°27'20"W. 993.07 FEET; THENCE N.16°01'01°E. 420.39 FEET TO THE SOUTH
Tx, - 3 8 5 & / E RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF 1-08 EXPRESSWAY (WIDTH VARIES); THENCE ALONG SAID
B:Q% . o NQTE: PLACE TEMPORARY SILT FENCE RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE N.B6°34'29°E. 1.33 FEET AND S.74°00°10°E. 901.58 FEET TO THE
0 " N ; T 2 & ALONG GRADING LIMITS PRIOR EAST LINE OF SECTION 18 AND CENTERLINE OF RIGHT—OF—WAY OF TAFT ROAD (66 FEET
S o & TO START OF CONSTRUCTION WIDE); THENCE ALONG THE EAST SECTION LINE S.02°19°20"E. 199.93 FEET TO THE POINT
+ Cy OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 288,883 SQ. FT. OR 6.6318 ACRES AND BEING TOGETHER
- 8 4 ; 2 & WITH AND SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS OR RIGHTS—OF—WAY OF RECORD.
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SITE AREA:
GROSS AREA: 288,883 SQ. FT. OR 6.632 AC.
i e W . ¢ ; o a NET AREA: 282,164 SQ. FT. OR 6.478 AC.
k) - : CATLIN 72~ A 3 2 e LA . @ . 935 +Q 4;,’,\ SITE ZONING:
B _ AT 007 Rt £x, 3 S EXO (EXPOSITION OVERLAY DISTRICT) OVER OST (OFFICE SERVICE TECHNOLOGY)
PN WX e G s S e
EXISTING BUILDING: 2,519 SQ. FT.
BUILDING HEIGHT:
EXISTING BUILDING: 1 STORY
SITE FLOOR AREA RATIO:
2,519 SF. 184 S.F. = 0.89%
SITE PARKING IRED:
EXISTING WAREHOUSE USE: 1 SPACE PER 700 S.F.
(2,519 S.F./700 S.F.)= 4 SPACES
SITE PARKING PROVIDED: 7 SPACES (INCL. 1 HCP.)
: SITE_SOILS:
A - : A 50 3 2 METEA LOAMY SAND, HOUGHTON & ADRIAN MUCKS, MARLETTE SANDY LOAM AND
. . R B o TR o o YA b A : 3 . g : e, P BROOKSTONE & COLWOOD LOAM BASED ON SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE MAPS
& : iy Oy i 1 S TN Mo NS ROAN L : Wy ARGV 4 M oy TN TG LN i 93, ,q'\- d{'\ q..;\- 2Ll \ SITE WETLANDS:
X . N/ 8 0 T Al B S B 5 oo e X 2 : N O o N TR R P : 6 . REGULATED WETLANDS EXIST ON THE SITE PER THE CTY OF NOVI WETLANDS MAP
= B e SN D s A I AORY % b3 SN ¥ i SO0 7 S0 3300y > 0 Ay e X " AN | & PREVIOUSLY APPROVED SITE PLANS. NO CONSTRUCTION IS CURRENTLY PROPOSED
"y 751 &8 ; ” WITHIN EXISTING WETLAND AREAS OR WETLAND SETBACK AREAS
: ST / B oy X ‘ ¥ 0 5; SITEWOODLANDS:
2 : 0 QORGP e R A SRR N R ; R 20 : 3 \ > BN 4 . _ % NO REGULATED WOODLANDS EXIST ON THE SITE PER THE CITY OF NOVI WOODLANDS MAP
i .8 /T b ol O A o e Y AR RRE gRIrR e VR S s 4 ; ey P PROPOSED STORMWATER o g o, SITE& NO ?:NL?.BE TREES EXCEED 36" DWMETER.
- 50 4 B0 oy s 0oy ey ol |y AT B S0 By TR ERE 2 t:,E/'E':,‘,"ogm- 3 = g PER NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS, NUMBER 26125C0807F & 28125C0B26F,
i : X 7 5 s N S S OOy e i 1 B | Y 08 AR 5; N A, AR 7 8 P 3 b s & o " CITY OF NOVI, GAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN DATED SEPTEMBER 29, 2008, SUBJECT
s Cllo % AL A Rt g g T VA I TR TN o A\ A F e AEEMANENT POOL. o Flo28 PARCEL IS INDICATED AS ZONE X — AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE 0.2% ANNUAL
§ Ly - y R .-.- .- . .- .-.-. ... F ... - .-.-. .- .- -.-- - .... .. y .-.-.-.- -.- .- mm. B ... - ... -.-.-.-.--- o - i -.-.- .-.-. At T ] * :c?'. oy 3 Q)' C FI lu,
C - Koo g Ll B, oW WL o0 A0 T By AN B A 4 e No&asy -y NGRS § MOIE: PLACE 4" TOPSOIL, SEED & il ¢ SITE_LANDSCAPING:
S A Ry e o e SO0 BB, XS A0 it floopel 40 ot s gt o7 5 e MO R A B R Sadei e STAKED MuLCH BLANKETS ON £y 33' WIDE EASEMENT FOR  “R 35 EX. STEEL GVEN THE EXTENSVE BERMING AND NATURAL VEGETATION AROUND THE SITE PERIMETER,
: ' ol XN ) P08 il R oty kel : 0/ K O R el f ¢ : > DA OF FINAL NG HldHWAY & PUBLIC UTILITIES | GUARD RAIL NO ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING IS PROPOSED OTHER THAN THE HYDRO-SEED RESTORATION
: A GRADI L7816, P.143 B.CR s & : OF DISTURBED UNPAVED AREAS WITH STAKED MULCH BLANKETS ON SIDESLOPE AREAS.
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BUILDING: EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN.

g L ﬁPA\EMENT: PROPOSED 135,471 S.F. OF PROPOSED BITUMINOUS SURFACE ON PROPOSED
. AGGREGATE AND EXISTING MILLINGS BASE WITH PERIMETER 24" CONCRETE CURE &

GUTTER.
qgvﬁ’ WATER SUPPLY: EXISTING ONSITE WELL TO REMAIN.
£ SANITARY WASTE: PROPOSED 6" SANITARY SEWER LEAD WITH MONITORING MANHOLE AND CONNECTION
%} TO EXISTING ADJACENT 8" PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER. EXISTING SEPTIC TANK TO BE
< STORMWATER: PROPOSED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH 100 YEAR FREQUENCY STORM
STORAGE CAPACITY AND WATER QUALITY FEATURES INCLUDING OlmEPARATOR. A
PERMANENT POOL AND STONE OUTLET FILTER. SYSTEM WILL D TO
ADJACENT WETLAND AREA WHICH ULTIMATELY FLOWS TO THE WALLED LAKE BRANCH
OF THE MIDDLE ROUGE RNER.
LIGHTING: 6 PROPOSED LIGHT POLES (40 FEET HIGH) WITH 1,000 WATT FIXTURES SHIELDED
FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES TO BE LOCATED ALROUND PERIMETER OF PROPOSED
LOT. PHOTOMETRICS TO BE PROVIDED AT TIME OF FINAL SITE PLAN APPROVAL.
SOUND- NOISE LEVELS FROM ONSITE ACTMITIES WILL NOT EXCEED 75 DECIBELS DURING THE
DAY OR 70 DECIBELS AT NIGHT.
OUTSIDE STORAGE: NO OUTDOOR STORAGE PROPOSED.
LOADING AREA: EXISTING 12'x30" LOADING AREA TO REMAIN IN FRONT OF OVERHEAD DOOR..
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NOTE: NO SAFETY PATH IS
CURRENTLY PROPOSED
ALONG TAFT ROAD
FRONTAGE BECAUSE OF
EXISTING WETLANDS.
DEED RESTRICTIONS/COVENANT
FOR FUTURE PATH TO
BE PROVIDED
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v 0 ""-wwﬂ". (3 woreano DAYE)
SECTION 16, T.IN., R.8E. 0, R N BEFORE. YOU DIG
SUBURBAN COLLECTION CIY OF Nowt "rr, JFESSION] CALL MSS D6
SHOWPLACE SITE N. 36118498 10 1-800-482-717
E« 13990272.70 NOTE: 351 NET POTENTIAL PARKING SPACES INCREASE
CLIENT: REVISIONS PROPOSED
_— REVISED 06/26/12 PER CITY REVIEW
46100 GRAND RIVER AVE.

PROJECT No.

PRELIMINARY SITE ENGINEERING PLAN . _1104'|-:x
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375 RIDE AND DRIVE ﬁ%%m%lvg RESEARCH LOT 77N, Environmental engineers, Inc. SHEET No.
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EXISTING SANITARY SEWER STRUCTURES

EXISTING STORM SEWER STRUCTURES

[T] EX. SANTARY MANHOLE EX. SANITARY MANHOLE @ EXIGATEH BASIl ¢ e EASIN
i e o oD iy 12° INV. S.W. 956.59 21" INV. N.E 954.43
- INV. N.W. 047. s b & A% 12" INV. N.E 956.14 21" INV. SW. 954.43 LEGEND
8" INV. E. 946.93 107 INV. . 91350 _ 1289 NE S554
il EX. SANTARY MANHOLE C -ou-: 24" INV. E. 950.29 éo EX. CATCH BASIN o
T W, 922.88 @ R 33e47 &4 EX. CATCH BASIN 217 INV. N.E. 955,38 & — EXISTING = |'
10" INV. S. 914.94 FULL OF WATER RIM 961.74 21" INV. S.W. 955.08 x ELEVATION -
10" V. N. 81404 - 12" INV. N.E. 957.94 @ Ex. CATCH RASIN 30.00 = B ey | 1
B| EX.SANITARY. MANHOLE EX. CATCH BASIN RIM 960.67 ! R
[3] EX. SANITARY MANHOLE RIM 941.11 @ X CAToH. by (E— (ADD 800 FEET) pRgl:,rEc-r
RN WD e FRLL:OF WITER 12" INV. S.W. 966.44 12" INV. NW. 956.22 —830— - EXSTNG
LN S 830 21" INV. SW. 955.72 it
8_ INV. W. 836.79 [9] EX. SANITARY MANHOLE EX. CATCH BASIN ——930—— - EXISTING CONTOUR SCALE: 1"=2000
TN B O [2 Rl 96108 RMosaze @8 EX. CATCH BASIN PER PREVIOUS PLAN
FULL OF " INV.N. . RIM 960.68
ey NANHOLE 2% . ST SR 12° INV. S.W. 956.68 O - BRSNS
8 INv. W. 830.70 [0 . sanmare. waNRoLE RIM 960.72 &9 Ex. CATCH BASIN '
B" INV. W. 924.67 RIM 626.01 12" INV. N.E. 956.57 RIM 950.48 —-©— UP. - UTILTY POLE
\ 8" INV. E 924.36 L INVW. 91979 55 i B o P S v
> EX. SANITARY MANHOLE RIM 980,83 EX. CATCH BASIN ® TS.  — TRAFFIC SIGN
o
: o mn SRR, S g - i
: 8% INV, W. 922.88 " INV. N. : " INV. N. 946. _
MH. $ X 4s 10" INV. S. 914.94 24 INV. S.E. 949.08 12 INV. S. 846.10 ? g; - szvgsﬁN
El TS5.® 95 ,P@ PHacr SH 107 INV. N. 914.94 &5 EX. CATCH BASIN {87 EX. CATCH BASIN O MH. ~ MANHOLE
. $ QUtpgg RIM 960.53 RIM 959.29 O LP.  — LIGHT POLE
0B e 21" INV. N.E. 953.43 12" INV. NE. 952.54 i) EOUND, NONUMENT BENCH MARKS
" 24" INV. S.W. 953.23 M. -
: ' NOTE: PLACE TEMPORARY SILT FENCE EX. OUTLET STRUCTURE - NOVI BM. 16-2  RAILROAD SPIKE IN EAST SIDE POWER POLE ON WEST SIDE OF
= cavesr g e z B G4 EX. CATCH BASIN R'“ 957.06 - Biarllicy TAFT ROAD; 400'+ NORTH OF GRAND RVER AVENUE.
NW. INV. 958 & B N. SEwgy . N TO START OF CONSTRUCTION RIM 960,85 24" INV. E. 947.06 e Sl — SET IRON ELEVATION 948,80
NW. INV. 958,80 o 8 & 21" INV. N.E. 953.90 RE - GL - GROUND LIGHT
I : 3 % /---. 217 INV. S.W. 953.90 S : NOVI BM. 16-7  CHISELED SQUARE ON EAST SIDE LIGHT POLE BASE; 125"t SOUTH
* i * 4 0 9 6 g © BP. -~ BUMPER POST OF THE C/L OF GRAND RWVER AND 940'+ WEST OF C/L OF TAFT
: $d J 98 d 1 Ik B O ‘TSR. = TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE ROAD; ON WEST EDGE OF BIT PARKING LOT FOR GATSBY'S BAR. A PARCEL OF LAND N THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE B
- g > XP TRUCK PARKING AREA ELEVATION 963.19 EAST. CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
> ot RE = AS: COMMENCING AT THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 16; THENCE
R > 2 SS L& = LOANNGAREN BM. #3  ARROW ON HYDRANT LOCATED 58+ SOUTH AND B9t WEST OF N.OZ19°20°W. 243.31 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 16 AND CENTERLINE OF
AN~ o - 4 & TO BE REMOVED ELEVATION 976.88 N.5727'20'W. 993.07 FEET: THENCE N.1601'01°E. 420.39 FEET TO THE SOUTH
35, @ o 5 5 g ( W o TED 101° N AND 33+ EAST OF RIGHT—-OF-WAY LINE OF |-96 Eygnzssm‘r (wiDT™H ;ﬁ.1m1w% HE
2 B.M. ARROW ON HYDRANT LOCA ORTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE N.86'34'29"E. 1.33 FEET AND i
> ooy P Fy : o a"’f? /D TH # K NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SHOWPLACE BULDING. EAST LINE OF SECTION 16 AND CENTERLINE OF RIGHT—OF—WAY OF TAFT ROAD (68 FEET
3 10 K . ! ' V ELEVATION. R 7887 WIDE); THENCE ALONG THE EAST SECTION LINE S.0Z'19°20°E. 199.93 FEET TO THE POINT
\c N.86" o 3 2 Ty 2 ..NEP A R / OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 288,883 SQ. FT. OR 8.8318 ACRES A#E*%_NG TOGETHER
7 3 \ o o ES NOTE: PLACE TEMPORARY SILT FENCE WITH AND SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS OR RIGHTS—OF— RECORD.
Bt 804 : L " ALONG GRADING LIMATS PRIOR
¥ ~ K o { : ) TO START OF CONSTRUCTION
W Q"
Cuks &2 ks o K3
Uy 2 L > /—\ x4 4T S
A ) ) 5 Logn
o 523 5 i -"” 40 g “Dog NORTHEAST CORNER
& % & P 14 x S % & SECTION 18, T.1N., R.8E.
/ SIS AV Fos G - CTY OF NOVI (
L & o S AS B
S e - a 2y S - & o IGNO SZE SPECEES T3 ELEVATION
Lp, o N ® & A
VG L Teal o & - = E a2 = =
3 5 | Orey 35 3 N o 503w MAPLE ACER 963.39
o o X. 5 © < & P 504 10° POPLAR POPULLS 96283
Ewep & 5 "> & BRUSH Es 2 & 505 15 CHERRY PRUNUS 962.45
& 3 & G d & 3.74 s > 2 ~N 508  18° CHERRY PRUNUS 961.33
Ly & b ) * 0% - 5 & : 07 12°f0° CHERRY PRUNUS 964,53
< > X g & * 803 93 X R g 508 12°&10° POPLAR POPULUS 960,84
= g > # 2 i \ . ® i UL & 509 12" AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 957.3
4 2 KB A° L ' o P L > . - A 2 o 50 15 MAPLE ACER 956,03
Qﬂ:"’gv * S 7 o e 2 s Ewriy Q r\?"g: EL A 2925 W : i N 51 0" POPLAR POPULUS 958.39
;& * " k. cROUND s A ra " 0 i . Y sz 27 ASH FRAXNUS 957.08
> & oo ASPHALT & G ) o RN - % 3 2 5310 ASH FRAXINUS 857.59
y N SIS 8 [T SURFACE . i ot ) < e, 514 12 ELM OLMUS 956,32
o ~ 7 & ¥ 2 b 9 “hoea A g B = 55 100 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 858.74
A 7 7 &> S & EX. 6 a¥ * & . = E R 58 107 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 958,05
¥ : > & " / 7 v & -~ % N 3 o Cae 3 & 57 10 MAPLE ACER 856.15
& 2 ® YT 5 & ® Y 937 & u, $° - ] @ 33 * G CHERRY PRUNLS e
el ® > & AV l N o o+ B » i 4 ; 58 10 CHERRY PRUNUS 956.89
&f? X Y &/ o v TvP.) it o & o G D + x o I O, 520 15 ELM ULMUS 956.79
Ny %8B, @ § o ] ¥, & : - & 521 18" CHERRY PRUNUS g:;
® o ; . % . 52 15" WAPLE ACER
e E LI ¢ @t 2 R4 525w AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 956.30
' s & 8 ¢ & * K R 928— 524 10" AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 956.47
y "l f\ q""p o 3 o & O ¥ &g X 25 0 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 956,47
—29 46— ; 9 :
e b A 50-22 2514022 & CONC & 2 EX. 33' WIDE EASEMENT FOR X 30 o slE o e - e
. & ; P Il PARCEL RRIER e & () (3 HIGHWAY & PUBLIC UTILTIES I. { GUARD RALL i b g
5 ] S.F BE : ¢ r L7818, P.143 O.CR. 4 é 28 10" MAPLE
o 3 - 28,8 Lr A B REMOVED) SURFACE [ x & S % ) 520 150" ASH FRAYINUS 654.05
% g 6:8318 ACRE$»® ) 0 3° o & TF 50 100 AUSTRAN PN PINUS NGRA 954,64
% G § A P ZONED EXO EX. PRAPANE ] SAN, Fies 3 10 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 949.5¢
/ /5.8 & - (o N o STORAGE} TANK § F o Q\c\ = AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA waz
; : (To R 5 o 533 12" AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 945,
’ .3 ) e“‘f s z * ) EX. WEITLAND B O AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 946,74
& > o T o/ W2 AR < & 55 10 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 044,87
t o 1 % : : L X q S i &/ o] e 5% 17 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 945.97
* Vi o | IV 8 3 L P 5% 10 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 945.23
& i o ) CONSERVATION ’ ;
o & > @ : EASEMENT LINE 5% 15 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 844,34
Pd 3 e x & 15 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 943.80
4 EX'] ok Pl g % £ 540 120 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 943.30
Cl & & ! SToRy TN 3 M 17 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 94367
'1:\ @)— ‘? Y CO ] n Q‘L
MY 8 BUiLDing . EX: 12 CULVERT : 2 17 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 943
AT % $e5ay B A Ol < 43 12 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 941.29
> » & P o NV 927.98  JaTeS s4 12 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 94112
Gy 50 B o N . 55 18 CHERRY PRUNUS 959.38
4 EX\ TREE o e o > 546 15" AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIERA 950.97
5 i B A2 o W ¥ ® o > 2 e oe 7S = 7 W AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 950.41
K Be SEPTIC TAN K o L 2 e P h: O 548 W0 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 958.57
& Do ) ¥ ® - % ; 5490 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 957.68
& 7 o o
; 0_&; o ) 3 R * \¢¥ ! 55 21 AUSTRIAN PINE POPULUS 856.14
.g:‘"b g " 4 EX. T $ ¥? v A 5 ao = 2 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 955.62
> ® fon” ot CONG: =B RLECT. £ INV. N P Son < = 552 18 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 048.35
é;\;;h . & Ex DRNBEE MR R N) +q" 931.87 49 Om 553 o POPLAR PINUS NIGRA 036.05
g’ n%‘"-’l‘ - = : BE EMOVED) :@(TO /9 » & o : x> > 554 10" POPLAR POPULLS 933.30
- A T X 2 \{ / V4 /—qL & SN e o ¢ 555 15 POPLAR POPULUS 933.16
: g AN 4 OASPHALT, o' ACCESS DRIVE A N ; / . / / & \ ] |‘ gV L__ 556 10* POPLAR POPULUS 927.51
. %S < i e EX. BRECT. S P 3 3 = s o A <C Wl s 10 POPLAR POPULLIS 921.72
% >t 4 4 % de ’ /‘ 5 o & F e oF X 12N, A o & B“‘& & P ¥ = % - ELM ULMUS 927.70
» =~ w - == (V3 ; + s & ¥ e
L& e EX. 24" [CONC. CURB = N.87°27°20'W. ¥ » 993.07" |o¥ i : . ; & 4 EX. CUNC. ACCESS |DRVE 559 15 POPLAR POPULUS 929.1
X S 2 JgS“' \\;\ 5N - T. ) %VJ F Il q = Ta‘l" ’ - of oy & < rn & 5 \,_g C . e POPLAR PORLLLES BTk
e T Pt N 3 > e |: S A 2t
=N K . x x 562 1
ST PO ST 5 &t 02— 2 . %3 15 POPLAR POPULUS 920.74
3 2 < e . - 564 10 POPLAR POPULUS 030.18
@ XX q) 9 g N IR 565 15 POPLAR POPULLS 930.29
X < £ 3 5 e A o 566 o POPLAR POPULUS 929.50
3 4 s, & & 2 oLy 7 18 POPLAR POPULUS 927.47
; o | a“*’" ® * s g . 13° CuP. %8 15 POPLAR POPULUS 928.74
7 o V. W yees EX. 33' WIDE EASEMENT FOR o W, 92507
E. INV. 945.98 &X. 33° WIDE EASEMENT FOR MWAY & PUBLIC DYTILITIES Mg INY 925,42
% " ROADWAY PURPOSES AND LY818, P.137 O.C. .
(= # x N INGRESSY'EGRESS " 948 o +q;§° i
: ; $ L14299 F.579 O.C.R. o
'_,;B' & ‘3,5 % ¥ ng%ga‘” P.581 O.C.R. p 0 @ 5
. TR S o 3 =3 : 2 ~
&3 ; > X & Mes & RS NSERVATION ¥ g T
. o o 22 g EMENT LINE °- ~'e OF Migy,. e
(<] o qhq. x . N‘?,\O‘n W . . = w o q:?' n X n g \%\ '\i,' C /G\ .#‘“f
@ ‘9'_3': Lo mg‘n Ak X b & s x o® : h‘hd;\v\ .l"“‘a““- “
14 o - ’. :i - y Y, “ . N: .. 0‘6 "
CBHIN e o ; : : o A, o S, & PAULY % L%
bt @ 0 ) e 3y * x ] % i e a : - * -
ST T 7 osa8asda e FI4 . STORM ? EX. WETLAND&® e ;% EX. WETLAND P S i X. WETLAND 5 = % FX7 Lewsier 3z
3 ety * SDFTENTION BAS ¢ S MITIGATION AREA " L MITIGATION AREA & & o \ $of enoneern §HE
¥ &> SOot] et ; IN EA%EM & -~ IN CONSERVATION ok L[ IN CONSERVATION o & e ™ { E % 5 No. @'é-‘
£ [oF S S &L ! & EASEMENT 4 s " EASEMENT & o o ° 5D ", U S xS
] 8 A EX. o R W, g ., X A - EAST 1 /4 CORNER "” ,019 ®oeygpact® ?}, ‘\\\
EXISTING SECTION 16, T.1N,, R.8E. “0,) OFESGIONT
SUBURBAN COLLECTION N SEBAEE “ergrent
SHOWPLACE SITE E. 13358272.76
LIENT PROJECT No. JPROJECT No.
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e z TE 1SSUED SHEET No.
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SITE STORMWATER IHSCHARGE ANALYSIS

EXISTING 100 YR. STORM DISCHARGE RATE FROM PROPOSED Project RIDE AND DRIVE AUTO RESEARCH SHEET_1_OF _1_
DEVELOPMENT AREA TO ADJACENT WETLAND #6: » -
f6 ) Environmental engineers, Inc Q = CA
Q= A Project No. 1104 EX, Design for Storm Sewer Systems - n = 0.013 RCP
431 4C. x 050 » ;55 = 1317 oS Dote.8/26/12  ByPAUL LEWSIFY 7S, e
PROPOSED 100 YR. STORM DISCHARGE RATE FROM 1 T initigl = 20 Minutes Maximum n
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AREA TO ADJACENT WETLAND #6: *Show formula _ \
4.31 AC. x 0.15 CFS/AC. = 0.85 CFS | Equivalent Totol | Meloctty Time | Capacity| H.G. Ground Elevotion Inveet Elevetion T
TION = 85 From | To Aea | Ao | T ! Q  pia flow | of of  |elevation Lower | Upper | Lower | = '~
PROPCSED DISCHARGE RATE REDUCTION = 85% MH. %&" Acres | s | 100X | 100% | Tme |1 CiA ;f Shwm : ::} fiow ey U:I:;" ond 5"13' mr ™~ S
or ) Acres Acres R na min. f end
EXISTING 100 YR. STORM DISCHARGE VOLUME FROM orf|ors| * & o | hour | i oo '(:‘;“.:)' LEGEND AR
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AREA TO ADJACENT WETLAND f6: NCTCE. — ' NANNNNN
Ve 16,500 A C }70 | §71 | 0.68 |0.50| 0.59 0.89 (20.00] 386 | 2.30 12" | 0.0080| 0.0041 8 32 1004| 25 |940.28 | 943.75| 943.75 [ 939.75 | 939.71 & ] |
16,500 x 4.31 AC. x 0.50 = 35,5858 CU. FT. CB. | C.B. 2.29 s ,
EXISTING 100xYR. SmRM'DISCHARm #71 | §72 | 0.66 |080( 0.59 1.18 |20.04] 3.80 | 450 15° [0.0080) 0.0050 58 4.7 | 021 5.8 |940.24 | 843.75]| 943.75 | 938.51 | 938.05 xg‘@ - gg:gﬂ s o | 75
FHORERT DEVE TSR AR TRl ENT NET D0k §74 | §75 | 068 |090| 061 | 081 2000 380 | 237 | 12 00050 0.0044 | & |32 |oo4| 25 [940.30 | 84375 sas.75 | 93078 | 93071 3000  — PROPOSED PROJECT | N
16,500 x 4.31 AC. x 0.85 = 80,448 CU. FT. CE | CB. 2.37 + ELEVATION SIE
PROPOSED DISCHARGE VOLUME INCREASE = 70% #73 | #72 | 088 |0.80| 0.61 1.22 |20.04] 3.89 | 475 15" | 0.0080| 0.0054 58 4.7 |01 5.8 |840.26 | 843.75 | 943.75 | 838.51 | 838.06 {(ADD 900 FEET) SC ALE = :
HOWEVER, 24,890 CU. FT. VOLUME INCREASE WILL BE C.B. | DET. 2.44 R — — 930——  — EXISTING E2hdaml — o SCALE: 1'=2000
STCRED IN DETENTION BASIN, RELEASED TO WETLAND #6 72 |easing| 0.70 |0.90| 083 | 3.05 (2025 3.80 | 11.75 | 18" |0.0130| 0.0124 48 7.3 |0.11| 129 |939.95 | 943.75 937.89 | 937.00 CONTOUR 1 »__ 40’
50 — DETENTION VOLUME REQUIRED
muﬁ I:Ilsl.'.'llE..lF:N'I'IME FET;DI:GA:RT;;LL RESULT IN A -5 T — EXISTING CONTOUR
il S PER PREVIOUS PLAN USE GAKLAND COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONERS FORMULA TO DETERMINE REQUIRED
\ NOTE: TYPICAL CATCH BASIN COVER (E.JLW. #5105 W/ M1 GRATE) HAS 225 SQ. IN. OPENING AND 2.5 CFS INLET CAPACMY BASED ON 0.011 CFS/ SQ. IN. Q — EXISTING ORDINANCE. GALCULATE mr_lrnmmcea . BANK FULL VOLUMES BASED ON CITY OF NOVI
? RETNG. 0. ? STORMWATER -MANAG 3
O\ \ l - —©— UP. - UTILMY POLE 0 20 40 80 WS
& e— GUY — GUY WIRE RUNOFF = = 0.85
. \V of ¢ B 4o e T& S Lion e RN 4.31 AC. TOTAL TRIBUTARY AREA
By s T SHoy, 4 HD. -~ FRE HYDRANT - . ALLCWABIF QUTFLOW QA :
T — ° & LD ® GVv — GATE VALVE Q. = [(ACREAGE)(RUNOFF COEFFICIENT) WHERE: Qa= (ACREAGE)(0.15 CFS/AG.)
Eee @ CB — CATCH BASIN o (431 ACMO.15 CFS/AC) N
ex. 24 caup.—" \ ,\..\ F O MH - MANHOLE BENGH KARKS %= T3 AC)085 A, C) 01788
CULVERT o O LP = LIGHT POLE NOVI B.M. 16—-2  RAILROAD SPIKE IN EAST SIDE POWER POLE ON WEST SIDE OF T_ = =285 4
N.W. INV. 858.80 +? 3 . - TAFT ROAD; 400'+ NORTH OF GRAND RVER AVENUE. » Vm
SE. INV, 957.63 B & EM FOLRD MOMENT ELEVATION 948.80
T re 5T f -~ s B — FOUND IRON Tw= =25 + \[I23ZS_ = 217 WM.
X > &7 \'.3 9 6 e Sl — SET IRON NOVI B.M. 16—-7  CHISELED SQUARE ON EAST SIDE LIGHT 'POLE BASE; 125't SOUTH 0.1765
. # : Exp e T v & i me e A0 s o o = B~ 0000
3 - A R E © BP.  — BUMPER POST ELEVATION 963.19 16,5000217)
c S - 095\?/,9 2 SSW ¢ s BM. #3  ARROW ON HYDRANT LOCATED 58'+ SOUTH AND 89'+ WEST OF e T T ROITISE = T o i W
HAN~ Ly FEN & = &7 o ® ’4 Y TP. = TRUCK PARKING AREA o THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SHOWPLACE BUILDING. Vo = Yoy (ACREAGE)(RUNOFF COEFFICIENT)
2 ¥ 4 & e i af LA — LOADING AREA ELEVATION 976.88
- = .85) = 48,589 CU, FT. REQUIRED FOR 100 YR. STORM
= ouy 5 a? @ Q‘,,?P W/ D TH g === we== - DRAINAGE AREA BOUNDARY BM. 4 ARROW ON WYDRANT LOCATED 101'4 NORTH AND 33° EAST OF Vo = 12263431 )0i00) - 38508 CU. ET. BERMRED FOR 100 YR, STORM
N - o syl R
\C N.BE"S L L Y ™ ®, o . A ELEVATION 975.87 EIBST_FLUSH YOIUME REQUIRED
T - 3 > A & £Es ; * = gk.."’ R / E Ve = 1.815{ACREAGE)(RUNOFF COEFFICIENT)
B’Lwd“?o . " & < A » S) Ve = 1.815(4.31)(0.85) = 6.640 CU. FT. REQUIRED
h ‘;’ &- *, o FP'- q‘b.'\
' BANK FULL VOLUME REQUIRED
Cy, ) ~ = x
R - g,g,- w0 & Ve = 5,180{ACREAGE}(RUNCFF COEFFICIENT)
& ’ o & : /\ i I Ve = (5160)4.31)(05) = 16903 CU. FT. REOURFD.
bu ' ?;-!
N - A0 2 ¥ oo RP<RAP OVERFeo NORTHEAST CORNER DETENTION VOLUME PROVIDED
¥ " A SEFI-LLgﬂg SECTION 16, T.1N., R.BE. PERMANENT FOOL
............... x - .50
* 3 & CY OF NOVI AREA BELOW AVERAGE  DEPTH  VOLUME BETWEEN  CUMULATVE
2 AS A CONTOLR CONTOUR AREA x INTERVAL = CONTOURS YOLUME
----------------------------- o & il gong 230 B> 1383 SF x200FTL = 2708 CF. 2,708 CF.
93n &F 4 SECR L) ey 3,980 SF. x 1.00 FT. = 3,980 CF. 6.886 CF.
.............. @ Q’ ~— 2 36 + Qagb'
..... & 0’70.9 935 f & sl! PROPOSED PERMANENT POOL VOLUME PROVIDED = 6,686 CF,
——— Cph ‘-'b"p g
------------- & ¥7¢ N\ . D " 3 DETENTION BASIN
oe = o : AREA BELOW AVERAGE  DEPTH  VOLUME BETWEEN  CUMULATVE F.F. EL
...... 904 F EX. WETLAND 3 x P e = CONTOUR CONTOUR AREA x INTERVAL = CONTOURS YOLUME :
............ 2 g 4  HETLAND AREK o B &V & 9 870 (Lw) o gl 5298 SF. x 1.00 FT. = 57208 CF. 5,286 CF. BF. EL.
------------ £ V0 WALLED LAKE o S S < ° 8400 oase SFS (e SEIZM M - A or  agds o i
............... & DME 92>, o3 A2 842.0 12,713 SF. 13,678 5F. x 1.00 FT. = 13,678 CF. 55904 CF. 100 YR. EL
............. e OF B 5, o £ SN 943.0 (HW.) 14842 SF. T ONWE
2 % 9 f&? —— 3 "9._\@ DETENTION BASIN VOLUME PROMDED = 55984 CF.
""" " & =) ? A 9 _
T ™ ) & NN S R e ———— FIRST FLUSH GRIFICE DESIGN GAL CUIATIONS
....... NE b . > & \‘\% 3 = @
i ' u p® 2 3 : : e —
-------- & < 3 & T il 3 TR o GS 008 Cgl 00 SEC
gy AuEyE : : ~ o : 93 : 3, TN & e
: TR PROPOSED STORMWATER ' g % 9 \ R = 082N 23225079 Ro273 ?qu FLUSH EL. — ORIFICE EL)
...... LD, DETENTION BASIN NO, 3 = 3 h = 2/3 (938.18 — 937.00) = 0.79 FT.
______ e PO\ P W 14 SIDESLOPES & - ; ORIFICE = 0.0181 SF.
------------- o ¥ 3 FT. DEEP PERMANENT POOL Z L A
.................... & IN EASEMENT : @@x P 928 . i
------- D, o av o x
----------- S e i EX. 33 WIDE EASEMENT FOR "X 39 EX. STEEL
: ; 2 HIGHWAY & PUBLIC UTILITIES R / I GUARD RAIL BANK FULL ORFICE DESIGN
_______ FEo x L7818, P.143 O.C.R. 14 fi-\é
% - TR WHERE:
/ & iF 9= (08AFIN 2 AFF = FIRST FLUSH ORIFICE AREA
........ . SEUE; Q= (0.62)(0.0164) NZ(3Z2.2)(1.80) AFF = 0.0184 SF.
y e oh wn P Q\O MR Iy Qrp= 01122 CFS. 9 = 32.2 FT./sEC2
EX. WETLAND 6 7 R o EANKIULL VOLUME h = 2/3 (BANKFULL EL — ORIFICE EL)
""""""""""" . Ter= h = 2/3 (939.84 — 937.00) = 1.89 FT.
/ . > PROPOSED R > g arr (iﬁuammm
. WETLAND 6
", CONSERVATION T8F= —o.1122) (3.600) A O e Tos s
________________ EASEMENT LINE Vrr =38 HRS. (3800 SEC/HR) (Qpr) (USE 38 HOURS FOR DESIGN)
P Vep = 38 (3600) (0.1122) = 14,541 C.F.
Eﬁ. 12" CULVERT 5 I 'f;,;: VREM= 18,903 CF. — 14,541 CF. = 4,362 CF.
. INV. 927.50 p ’ - = -
: \ SV, 92794 /A K TREW=36 HRS. TOTAL — 24 HRS. FIRST FLUSH = 12 HRS.
v
' WHERE:
g S = 7 - S s 7000
v oy : ORIFICE - 323 F./sec?
O ( Ape 062 1.05, = 2/3 (RF. EL — F.F. EL)
i * | h = 2/3 (839.74 — 938.18) = 1.05 FT.
S FNG + ia I l 0“‘:';5 = 0.0191 SF.
— INV. R P 2 o 9( =t HEE ke OUCCE POLES (PAI6E 5. L0 N Bl S30.15
231.87 Li ®) C_Dl | I
A ] # S e
3 5 ol 100 YFAR STORM ORFICE DESIGN
= : — £ .
g ? N & = 7 2 I —_— Ll O =(0.82 WHERE:
TRANS Z o B & o & q@'-‘ R /\. ) P ‘gg,"q ‘5&»- = r oy 4 l_{_ Al oFF -( YA FF) R N i i G AR
.... NB727°20'W. e 99307 | e o L s & 9 & o ex. e, Access |pRVES® N Z| FF (00200100 NZEIZNEAD  Apy - 00164 SF
n = . V25 &F = \559 | & ! | Qp  =0.1907 C/FS. R = {160 YR EL - ORICE EL)
_ . 27°2 y L e t: Opr = (0.62)(Ap) TR :H ER; 942,48 — 037.00) = 5.45 FT.
¥ = d & ] R‘\.‘éﬁ g‘ — o | oBF = {0.62)(0.0164) 42!32.2514.285 ‘E-‘ = BANKFULL ORIFICE AREA
_%‘,’. ij 2o 12 %= e : = ) . Qpr = 0.1888 CFS el R T
SN Y E W 2 KAy . : — X SR SEWE SEATA Orem= Qx— (G + Qpp) R = {160 YR EL. - ORIFICE EL)
¥ e - WHERE:
& e > :‘!# &9‘5 q@‘!’@— % 7 =~ —_ RN Q) = ACREAGE (0.15 CFS/AC.)
2 T o N - » Q, = 431 (0.15) = 0.65 CFS
] N N ® - EX. 15" CM.P, A Cen S
EX. 12" CULVERT R, X ) i A CULVERT ORIFICE — Qgr = 0.17 CFS
W. INV. 946.11 N . S. INV. 926.07 A 0.62 BF
E. INV. 945.08 &X. 33' WIDE EASEMENT FOR TIING XD EX. 33' WIDE EASEMENT FOR el - 100 YR i
L : A ROADWAY PURPOSES AND I Y & PUBLIC UJILIMES ’ - ) Qy =0Q 0.29 CFS
o e L ORIFICE A REM™
2 INGRESSYEGRESS PRI L\818, P.137 O.C. s A g0 0-82 N2(22)(252 P mmImAt
- é\ L.142059 579 O.C.R. oF x } ., + ) ORIFICE . : Ly = 1
‘aﬁ 5 1o L‘ZS§7 P.581 O.C.R. A X . . o Atoo YRD.BSGO S.F. h 942.46 939.84) 2.62 FT.
Xc E — d 1 Qh ETI ﬂa'h N W_ e
P & HdsF @ Eﬁ $ CENSERVATION. P.
; 3 LINE : N SE
E%d @'f)?, 3 ) Wt Piay,,
J Y. ' R 1] g - % ‘\\% < OF MfC » ‘s,
A g’g’g)’h%u‘? ad ; A B g, g; ® ...02 - 4\?‘ POTTL TV
) Eb Pl S =P g.?:l‘\q ] & [ Z RRD > O b
: SEROTIRE & | o EX. WETLAND S o ® lagzh EX. WETLAND SHENEN X. WETLAND™ 3 ' S f PAULY
x AR/ /5 X 5 MITIGATION AREA ol o MITIGATION AREA & \ l £ ¢§ LEWSLEY
A R IN CONSERVATION 4 7 9 IN CONSERVATION & o { \| iol enoneen
. d; g k : ¢ =
s/ |1, P Ex FASEMENT ¢ . SLREGRI USEMENT e e 22 Rk R XA
- %, 30674 ¢
EXISTING EAST 1/4 CORNER % 2.0, oerenees"
SUBURBAN COLLECTION SECTION 16: LIl RAE. “ey, BOREg oM
SHOWPLACE SITE 2, o
E."-1gg1184.99\ DT
58272.78
CLIENT: JREVISIONS CLIENT PROJECT No. JPROJECT No.
TBON, LLC REVISED-06/26/12, PRR-ITY REVEW PROPOSED PRELIMINARY SITE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 1104 EX
46100 GRAND RIVER AVE. . . DATE ISSUED SHEET No.
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DETENTION BASIN/OUTLET FILTER SILT FENCE @ SLOPE INSTALLATION FOR EROSION BLANKETS @ TRACKING MAT @

75 MIN |

<= SILTSACK INLET FILTER

Q

o
c
E
T
10’

EXPANSION RESTRAINT
(1{ " NYLON ROPE,
2" FLAT WASHERS)

1 { .:.__._..' o i y
AT - y 2 y s )
) J AAEANANAN
o) . o) .
[/

28" MM

"SILTSACK™ AS MANUFACTURED
Fgﬁgs INCC %—448%)
OR APPRSVED EQUAL

Fls 4 F 4 r: & F: & ‘-'\ &
N ) s R
. - , 1 3. LAY BLANKETS LOOSELY AMD
ISOMETRIC VIEW : L T G5 i b et BERY
2 SILT FENCE JOINT Ty I Bew T oy
SECTION B-B
SEED AND MULCH BLANKET ON
SIDESLOPE AREA ——__ o El
6" MIN. : RIP-RAP LINED
PERFORATED 48" DIA. CM.P. STANDPIPE BAR SCREEN e SECTTOTRTIEBYG  OVFrrLow sy
(1" MAX. DIA. HOLES) —)  RIM 843.00 b : 15° FLARED—END SECTIONS
100 YR. STORM FL. 542.48 - = o8 i JND' LARGER SHALL
= : wts s : e ,\‘/ P’ ¢
. : - \,,:-/‘,\?\.\'/ : | /
s ‘.:\\'!"’./‘\/\' ¢ SZE AARED | DM AREA
— BANKFULL VOLME EL, 0395 R A 2 EN (8. YD) INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ARRRRRRRR v :

QUTLET EL 837.00

TO INSURE THAT ORIFICE HOLES IN
THE STANDPIPE DO NOT BECOME
CLOGGED WITH SEDIMENT

4" WIDE BLUE STRIPING
FOR BARRIER FREE
PARKING SPACES (TYP.)

e T _|_| 3
3t

i
24" QUTLET FIFE FLOW 8 RIP-FRA?

! L bt -“,: -“_. o .',.'. N Rty i
NAANNN R : _ :

6% PERFORATED P.V.C. INTERNAL 36" DIA. C.M.P. RISER W/

T ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE
0 BLUE IN COLOR
15
15
" /
N N /

g
ngg

BOTTOM OF BASIN EL. $34.00 [

7—'4' WIDE WHITE STRIPING (TYP.)

DRAIN:FIPE OUTLET CONTROL ORIFICE HOLES ' MOTE: A MMMUM 67 STONE SiZE
SHALL BE USED *
CONCRETE BASE PLACE ORIFICE HOLES IN INTERNAL -
RISER AS FOLLOWS: TYPICAL
R v | . R -
2— r
5-1" DIA. HOLES AT EL. 939.74 k R FE STALL / STALL
DETENTION BASIN NOTE JER KEYED N GEOTEXTLE FABRIC ©
QUILEL SIRUCTURE G
HANDIGAP
JYPICAL PARKING
—RIP—RAP 5 " RSK\';EN
ACCESSIBLE N
SIGN -

2'

TYPICAL PARKING STALL

&

T ™. MOTE:  ALL PARKING DIMENSIONS ABUTTING A CURB OR
Brrikineous Wx (20M) SIDEWALK ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB OR WALK,
WEARMG COURSE ALL OTHER DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE BACK OF GURB.

N

:
E
GG 0%

BOND COAT
0.10 GAL/S.Y.

114D o 1100 _ STANDARD PARKING
DT Cotse - JSLAND DETAIL

2°-M.D.O.T. 21M0
AGGREGATE BASE

8”1 COMPACTED EXISTING
ASPHALT MILLINGS

— | |— . . 12" 2
=1 | =l ‘ iﬁ:ﬁ;%fyﬁ% . T WHERE (NDGATED
- MIN. .l
TAMPER-PROOF SCREWS ]
JYPICAL LEDGE STONE 1] JN f : A
RETAINING WALL DETAIL -] 1 =
: T
M
M 3 )
= — DPTIONAL Y STD. 2™x2"x0.188" STEEL TUBE
5 1/2°) |1 3/4 6°S SCH. 40 BLACKSTEEL, = mmc%m?“ 'EN?&EL FINISH
| CONCRETE FILLED PIPE POST. '? 'tla NEL POST
Al? COTS OF RUGT RESSTaNT - ™ ™
ARE zl'-u | TRAFRIC YELLOW" PANT. —
o =
- i: .a--- ‘.’ .?“ 5 ‘_‘.. 1 PLAN VIEW
20° SPILLWAY ‘4'4 % g . \ . i | = [ .
1 18’ L1 i e | ~— BAR MAY 6E ; ;
ABOVE OR .? .?
BELOW THE 4] ]
MODIFIED F LAKE TE- |
6" MIN. PROPOSED DIMENSIONS LANE CONCRETE =
PEFTH f GROOMD DEAL W T N TES  |cu. ¥o. LN FT. IYPICAL HANDICAP PARKING SIGNS
F1 1'—8" | 7/8" | AS SHOWN 0.0484
F2 1'-6" | 7/8" | OMITTED 0.0484
F3 2'=0" |1 3/8" | AS SHOWN 0.0610 _SECTION_
" F4 2'=0" |1 3/8" OMITTED 0.0610 I
F5 2'—6" |1 7/B"| AS SHOWN 0.0737 BLEEDER DRAIN R )
FABRIC (" o 1501 TYP.) i3 2'—8" |1 7/8"| OMITED 0.0737 "DETAIL S‘q " OF.MIC f:’/@“"a,
DEJENTION BASIN NO, 3 AN 4%,
_RIP—RAP SPILLWAY _TYPICAL CONCRETE $ %5 pauLd. ™ *2
_SECTION _CURB & GUITER Sh7 ewstey o
g S { ENGINEER § 1)
= . No. L3
T, 30674 & ST
2 0/0 **oeycooce®’ < &
fJ" QOF o “\4“‘\
(7 ESS\O o
DY
CLIENT: JREVISIONS REVISED 06/26/12 PER CITY REVIEW PROPOSED CLIENT PROJECT No. JPROJECT No.
TBON, LLC PRELIMINARY SITE ENGINEERING DETAILS 1104 EX
46100 GRAND RIVER AVE. Rlx AND DRIVE AUTOMQTIVE RESEARCH LOT 7N Environmental engi’nee rs, Inc. PATE-ISSHED SHEET No.
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375 IN SECTION 16 ARR 06/08/12 C-4
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LEGEND

&
& - =2 i
PROJECT ' ~
— PROPOSED
R STe
LOCATION MAP
———g30— - EXISTING SCALE:1:=2000
CONTOUR
——930—— - EXISTING CONTOUR
PER PREVIOUS PLAN
\ O — EXISTING
TREE TAG NO.
—©O— UP. - UTLIY POLE
\ €— GUY - GUY WIRE
Ex, 6 TS — TRAFFIC SIGN
\ TSs.t T 5 Q@ HYD.  — FIRE HYDRANT
o HOULpEy, ® ¢V — GATE VALVE
\ Eoge @ CB — CATCH BASIN BENCH MARKS
O MH  — MANHOLE
O Lp — LIGHT POLE NOVI B.M. 16-2  RAILROAD SPIKE IN EAST SIDE POWER POLE ON WEST SIDE OF
\ « FM — FOUND MONUMENT EAWS:I?E? NORTH OF GRAND RIVER AVENUE.
* FlL — FOUND IRON
. Sl - SET IRON NOVI BM. 16-7  CHISELED ;sfums ON EAST SIDE LIGHT POLE BASE; }Es':h SOUTH
OF THE C/L OF GRAND RIVER AND 940°+ WEST OF C/L OF TAFT
GL — GROUND LIGHT EROPERTY DESCRIPTION
ROAD; ON WEST EDGE OF BIT PARKING LOT FOR GATSBY'S BAR.
o TsP. - T SO FoLE o e oo Jo. o Lo (e,
40 T BM. #3  ARROW ON HYDRANT LOCATED 56'+ SOUTH AND 89'+ WEST OF ' y ‘ :
o - T e S P SRt Sl e T A -
E LA, — LOADING AREA ELEVATION 976.88 .
Sy mcm—_}gr—_v‘m OF TAFT ROAD (86 FEET WIDE) E THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
. . N.B7°27°20"W. 993.07 FEET; THENCE N.16'01°01°E. 420.39 FEET TO THE SOUTH
e "’-1,,50. Fu, B R ORIHEAST GORNER OF THE SHONPLACE BILoRG. o1 OF RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE OF |-96 EXPRESSWAY (WIDTH VARIES); THENCE ALONG SAID
N.8¢" =~ Ex ELEVATION 975.87 RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE N.86'34'20"E. 1.33 FEET AND S.74°00'10"E. 901.58 FEET TO THE
=" & o RE EAST LINE OF SECTION 16 AND CENTERLINE OF RIGHT—OF-WAY OF TAFT ROAD (66 FEET
By X J WIDE); THENCE ALONG THE EAST SECTION LINE S.07'19°20"E. 199.93 FEET TO THE POINT
804y, OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 288,883 SQ. FT. OR 6.8318 ACRES AND BEING TOGETHER
WITH AND SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS OR RIGHTS—OF-WAY OF RECORD.
)
S ; - & .. RIPCRAP RPN NORTHEAST CORNER
2/ g e A~ . SPILLWAY SECTION 16, T.1N., U
. AT EL. 943.50 CITY OF NOWI ( GENERAL SITE DATA
------- i SITE AREA:
_________________ GROSS AREA: 288,883 SQ. FT. OR 6.832 AC.
TR NET AREA: 282,164 SQ. FT. OR 6.478 AC.
Wi OME: - s TR : A SITE ZONING:
R S RO S e SN R L RN SRG T ORI W e : & EXO (EXPOSITION OVERLAY DISTRICT) OVER OST (OFFICE SERVICE TECHNOLOGY)
T : & BUILDING AREA:
R o EXISTING BUILDING: 2,519 SQ. FT.
— Q BUILDING HEIGHT:
— . R EXISTING BUILDING: 1 STORY
T e TS SITE FLOOR AREA RATIO:
. = 2,519 SF. 164 SF. = 0.89%
™ EX. WETLAND AREA e SITE PARKING REQUIRED:
« EXISTING WAREHOUSE USE: 1 SPACE PER 700 S.F.
70 WALLED LAKE - — ¢ ) (2519 S.F./700 S.F) = 4 SPACES
....... ” Eﬁ.zmn%u OF THE _ e Ex Drryy Y SITE PARKING PROVIDED: 7 SPACES (INCL. 1 HCP.)
------- RVER o SITE_SOILS:
- z METEA LOAMY SAND, HOUGHTON & ADRIAN MUCKS, MARLETTE SANDY LOAM AND
\ \ srrsamoxs?@s:m & COLWOOD LOAM BASED ON SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE MAPS
e ' ) S y Ny REGULATED WETLANDS EXIST ON THE SITE PER THE CTY OF NOVI WETLANDS MAP
NS BNt ‘. e . SN & PREVIOUSLY APPROVED STTE PLANS. NO CONSTRUCTION S CURRENTLY PROPOSED
o Up, 2 x> m SITE WOQDLANDS:
) ; - NO REGULATED WOODLANDS EXIST ON THE SMTE PER THE CITY OF NOVI WOODLANDS MAP
% ™~ & NO ONSITE TREES EXCEED 36 DIAMETER.
5 : " PElAC : PROPOSED STORMWATER SITE_FLOODPLAIN:
5 NN N . BASIN NO. 3 \ PER NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS, NUMBER 28125C0BO7F & 26125C0628F,
AN W/ 1:4 SIDESLOPES & CITY OF NOV, DAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN DATED SEPTEMBER 29, 2006, SUBJECT
3 e \ 3 FT. DEEP FERMglnE_NT POOL PARCEL 1S INDICATED AS ZONE X — AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE 0.2% ANNUAL
...... 7 i R R A EASEM CHANCE FLOODPLAIN.
TR : e SR N SITE_LANDSCAPING:
il Az — Ex. STEEL GVEN THE EXTENSIVE BERMING AND NATURAL VEGETATION AROUND THE SITE PERIMETER,
: PN DA o | GUARD RAIL NO ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING IS PROPOSED OTHER THAN THE HYDRO—SEED RESTORATION
. o o e 25+ / . OF DISTURBED UNPAVED AREAS WITH STAKED MULCH BLANKETS ON SIDESLOPE AREAS.
R F oo Pt / %hl- uy I
..... / / / ?FP \
..... - R e e T A 2 I EX. WETLAND 6 ' ( o —0 Ex@DITcH PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS
- S ' = S ;.:.: ] / - PROPOSED S I = BUILDING: EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN.
MY A S R e | P e ] / W, WETLAND 6 L = — — — — PAVEMENT: PROPOSED 135,471 S.F. OF PROPOSED BITUMINOUS SURFACE ON PROPOSED
fod T AL T : Gt ¥ jods- , / CONSERVATION Ve s )‘,"‘ AGGREGATE AND EXISTING MILLINGS BASE WITH PERIMETER 24" CONCRETE CURB &
\ ' ) 4 - PRl e / s o° WATER SUPPLY:  EXISTING ONSITE WELL TO REMAN.
/ SANITARY WASTE: PROPOSED 6° SANITARY SEWER LEAD WITH MONITORING MANHOLE AND CONNECTION
/ / N e TO EXISTING ADACENT 8" PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER. EXISTING SEPTIC TANK TO BE
Pt P STORMWATER: PROPOSED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH 100 YEAR FREQUENCY STORM
......... — / / STORAGE CAPACITY AND WATER QUALITY FEATURES INCLUDING OIL/GAS SEPARATOR, A
_______________ : — , PERMANENT POOL AND STONE OUTLET FILTER. SYSTEM WILL DISCHARGE TO
g : - e , ADJACENT WETLAND AREA WHICH ULTIMATELY FLOWS TO THE WALLED LAKE BRANCH
; | A OF THE MIDDLE ROUGE RIVER.
' = / LIGHTING: 6 PROPOSED LIGHT POLES (40 FEET HIGH) WITH 1,000 WATT FIXTURES SHIELDED
f - FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES TO BE LOCATED ALROUND PERIMETER OF PROPOSED
................................ ; @) { LOT. PHOTOMETRICS TO BE PROVIDED AT TIME OF FINAL SITE PLAN APPROVAL.
---------------------- 72 : ) EX. GRAVEL | o l NOISE LEVELS FROM ONSITE ACTMTIES WILL NOT EXCEED 75 DECIBELS DURING THE
i B0 : : APPROACH | | DAY OR 70 DECIBELS AT NIGHT.
L VD % | aol | OUTSIDE STORAGE: NO OUTDOOR STORAGE PROPOSED.
£ A < 5 P LOADING AREA:  EXISTING 12'x30° LOADING AREA TO REMAIN IN FRONT OF OVERHEAD DOOR..
s, UG G - : o
; ///// == - o - e ROPOSED \ Z5 |
: TED GATE ol
////ﬁ//é/"“/}//é“{///ﬁy/// 7 PROPOSED MOD, 1.~ S SR P o ' W/_KNOX e
// =L T T 77 7 A A AA AL AL L L TER A 7 ¥ <Al
EX. 24" \CONC. CURB i e e e e AN “\a_ 2
PRocosen 3% Tao i) . < LMPT2720W, . < T ROpUseD
!
™ i S & BV o5 X 5 mme OF
== 7 ‘ L] ) g e
; 4 g | o
s 8. o 3 3 8’
9, % | | SHEET INDEX
I SP=1 PRELIMNARY SITE PLAN
¥ I C—1  PRELIMINARY SITE ENGINEERING PLAN
C-2  PRELIMINARY SITE DEMOLIION PLAN
C-3  PRELIMINARY SITE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN
\ C—4  PRELIMINARY SITE ENGINEERING DET
TS—1 PRELIMINARY TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
o |
- |
= |
[x]
— o. \ FETT T PR
947 5 W b
é wloo (¥ ~ ‘““\Q QOF MfC
D iy 3 N == < | | SN 7
3 POELSEXON L ] > 27 946 | POt
> [rroRs 90 : EX. WETLAND ® EX. WETLAND 1 | l g 3 & PAULY.
- 7 MITIGATION AREA MITIGATION AREA M | 3~ LEWSLEY
4 IN CONSERVATION IN CONSERVATION 3 } | 5% enciNeeR
£ - R EASEMENT EASEMENT | R
O -; w o .
EAST 1/4 CORNER 2 ., 30674
EXISTING SECTION 18, T.IN., R.8E. RPN
SUBURBAN COLLECTION N 3811BA00 ‘e, TOFESSION,
SHOWPLACE SITE 2 Jriesa, RO
CLIENT: REVISIONS LIENT PROJECT No. JPROJECT No.
46100 GRAND RIVER AVE. - - TE ISSUED SHEET No.
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375 N SECTION 16 e N 06/08/12 Sp—1
PHONE: 248/348-5600 ] 18620 WEST TEN MILE ROAD SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075 -
CITY OF NOVI OAKLAND COUNTY MICHIGANT L2 PHONE: 248/424—9510 FAX: 248/424-2954




EXISTING SANITARY SEWER STRUCTURES

EX. SANITARY MANHOLE

EX. SANITARY MANHOLE

@3 EX. CATCH BASIN

EXISTING STORM SEWER STRUCTURES

3 EX. CATCH BASIN

RIM 957.83 928.10 RIM 9B60.74 RIM 9B50.63
8" INV. NW. 947.01 INV. E. 813.37 12" INY. S.W. 856.59 21" INV. N.E. 954.43
8" INV. E 946.93 INV. 5. 913.50 12" INV. N.E. 956.14 217 INV. SW. 954.43
INV. N.W. 913.36 24" INV. N.W. 851.74
] EX. SANITARY MANHOLE 24" INV. E. 950.29 @8 EX. CATCH BASIN IS
RIM 929.14 EX. SANITARY MANHOLE RIM 960.78 LEGEND -
8" INV. W. 922.88 RIM 934.47 &% EX. CATCH BASIN 217 INV. N.E. 955.38 NN
107 INV. S. 914.94 FULL OF WATER RIM 981.74 21" INV. SW. 955.08 & NNy -
10" INV. N. 914.94 12" INV. N.E. 957.94 & Ex. cATCH BASN 5 — EXISTING NANANNN
EX. SANITARY MANHOLE - S
[3] EX. SANITARY MANHOLE RIM 941.11 @9 EX. CATCH BASIN RIM 950.67 X ELEVATION
RN 947.75 FULL OF WATER RIM 961.74 12" INV. N.E. 956.12 30.00 — PROPOSED
8" INV. S. 936.82 12" INV. S.W. 966.44 12" INV. N.W. 056.22 + EA.EB’A‘S&I;I FEEN) -
8" INV. W. 936.79 21" INV. SW. 955.72 PROJECT B
8" INV. E 936.79 e v MANHOLE D SaTeH AN @ £x. CATCH BASN ——g30—— - EXISTING SITE
B, SNTIRT NANDOLE FULL OF WATER 12" INV. N.E. 952.54 RIM 950.658 CONTOUR SCALE i} :
RIM 936.24 127 INV. S.W. 956.68 ———830—— - EXISTING CONTOUR st ML SCALE: 1"=2000
B INV. W, 930.70 [0 EX. SANTARY MANHOLE &7 Ex. CATCH BASIN PER PREVIOUS PLAN 1 "__ 40’
8" INV. W. 924.67 RIM 928.01 RIM 960.72 &9 Ex. CATCH BASIN 1 =40
Bl M. Bk W 9190 12° INV. N.E. 956.57 RIM 950.49 — EXISTING
= 10" INV. S.E. 919.79 G EX. CATCH BASIN 12" INV. S. 946.10 TREE TAG NO.
\ o [S] EX. SANIARY MANHOLE RIM 960.83 @0) EX. CATCH BASIN —©— UP. - UTLIY POLE ?
il S v, W 922.88 ;3: NV, N 95068 T2 N, 946.10 T - mGUYmMRE 0 20 40 80
O \ N 107 INV. S. 914.94 24" INV. SEE. 949.08 12" INV. S. 946.10 g g = c SIoN
M.H. of ) 107 INV. N. 914.94 o HYD. - FIRE HYDRANT
£ 4 (9 EX. CATCH BASIN EX. CATCH BASIN ® ¢V — GATE VALVE
——— e & SHOULDE 21" INV. N.E. 953.43 12" INV. N.E. 852.54 o
R Epge 24" INV. SW. 853.23 O MH  — MANHOLE
_//\ ! EX. OUTLET STRUCTURE O LP. — LIGHT POLE
EX. 24" C.M.P. ¥ (9 Ex. CATCH BASIN RIM 957.08 . Bl cou BENCH MARKS
CULVERT RIM 960.65 24" INV. E. 947.06 W = FOUNG: MONUMENE
- i - . Er = FBHND JRON NOVI BM. 16—2  RAILROAD SPIKE IN EAST SIDE POWER POLE ON WEST SIDE OF
W. INV. 958.80 A & 21" EX. OUTLET STRUCTURE TAFT ROAD; 400'+ NORTH OF GRAND RVER AVENUE. ERGPERT: DESGRITTION
S.E. INV. 857.63 o & sl BBl RIM 946.98 s S — SET IRON ELEVATION 94880
3 / N i N = s . AR L A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 8
. # & ~ 9 6 G.L NOW BL 18=7  CHIS EON SIDE LIGHT POLE BASE: 125'+ SOUTH EAST, CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
& & E © BP. - BUMPER POST o THE"EDE “ /LWOFl DEAS' N5 badts OF C/L OF TAFT AS: COMMENCING AT THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 16; THENCE
5 X PR 6 TaE = TRAFFIC SONAL FOLE READ. O WEST EDG'WGE“ ormwm ARG wT"FOREs' CATEarE BAR N.OZ'19°20°W. 243.31 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 18 AND CENTERLINE OF
. 5 ? £Ss R TRIGK PAONG AT ELEVATON 86519 e Son0r TED e Rror O1, tss PLEF To e i s
“WN-.U N & - - V A LA — LOADING AREA BM. §3  ARROW ON HYDRANT LOCATED 56'+ SOUTH AND 89'+ WEST OF RIGHT—-OF-WAY LINE OF |-96 EXPRESSWAY (WIDTH VARIES); THENCE ALONG SAID
Nk + = + ¢ THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SHOWPLACE BUILDING. RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE N.86'34'20"E. 1.33 FEET AND S.74'00'10°E. 901.58 FEET TO THE
o oF ol ELEVATION 976.88 EAST LINE OF SECTION 16 AND CENTERLINE OF RIGHT—OF—WAY OF TAFT ROAD {88 FEET
9605, 9 ( W . WIDE); THENCE ALONG THE EAST SECTION LINE S.02'19'20°E. 199.83 FEET TO THE POINT
5 \ Fig D T BM. §4  ARROW ON HYDRANT LOCATED 101': NORTH AND 33t EAST OF OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 288,883 SQ. FT. OR 6.8318 ACRES AND BEING TOGETHER
N.BE'3 5 PP ? o H THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SHOWPLACE BUILDING. WITH AND SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS OR RIGHTS—OF-WAY OF RECORD.
IR % ® ELEV
" 3 7 -y 2 A -] EES yP‘Q /
= 3 > « £8)
D .,
@. h‘llbu 4;.\&
/oo o o
525 T 0
& T SHop
) - & ¥ ) -
7/ & 2 o v i ] NORTHEAST CORNER
o7 & NS F o8 g SECTION 16, T.1N., R.8E.
: - 5 & CITY OF NOVI (
c.B 93
ny 4 & 8 0 n EXISTING TREE INFORMATION
) cof B s 2 * & s
Lp & 2 & A + 2 IAGNO. SIZE SPECES SCI NANE ELEVATION
&8 = ~P. ¢ s e i 936 ,9" e 50 12 EM ULMUS 960.97
o 5 & % & 502 26" CHERRY PRUNUS 962.01
- X. © 35 < N o 503 14 MAPLE ACER 963.30
3 e 2 \{G) & BRUSH g il 3 o 54 10 POPLAR POPULUS 962.98
X > @ 514 \""‘“" 2 ] 505 15" CHERRY PRUNUS 962.45
4 £ §.74- 5 & & o~ 506 16" CHERRY PRUNUS 061.33
A % & ) ; = . & : 507  12°810" CHERRY PRUNUS 964,53
L & & 5 i < 3 x TP e g 508 12°810° POPLAR POPULLS 960.84
s N o Nic & P 3 N s8  12° AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 957.36
-~ e w)ly & & —x = x ® 50 15" MAPLE ACER 958,03
EX. GROUND - b : W '\” & ) i 92 il s 10" POPLAR POPULUS 958.33
ASPHALT & £ o > 3 52 2 ASH FRAXINUS 957.08
SURFACE A 0 <5 e 9 < et ; o 53 10 ASH FRAXINUS 857.58
&\ ’ N 4 - N o g 3 5 12 £ ULMUS 958.32
-3 g\ . 3
- / K SIS - N . S8 T ASTWPNE NS NGRA e58.05
@ \o . 8 & : ¥ o 57 10° MAPLE ACER 856.15
«F p & Ry &> Pk o\ & Eo ” G 2 58 18 CHERRY PRUNUS 956.65
: - & & \ X K A : 519 10" CHERRY PRUNUS 956,89
3 ) < $ 520 15" ELN ULMUS 956.79
N ; - . 52 18" CHERRY PRUNUS 955,74
b a A § FH NP S 2 3 ie :g' NS 9 T Vit s
5,\- . 5 At N8 + o 928 54 10" AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 95647
50—-22-16—-2514022 CONG 2 3 P x 55 10" AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 95647
P Il PARCEL RRIER S / EX. 33' WIDE EASEMENT FOR X\ 39 EX. STEEL el i PINUS NIGRA 857.35
288.8 S.F. oF 2\ o 7 HIGHWAY & PUBLIC UTLES ¢ / : GUARD RAIL i WA ﬁ :55:';:
6.‘%1 ACRES # R x g LRiBe Belta B o 28 1m0 pe FRAXINUS 25405
ZONED EXO EX. PROPANE " . P X 73 50 10° AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 854.64
EX_PROPANE d 5 53 10" AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 949.54
3 o A Q\o R 532 10° AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 948.28
P oo S 3 4 EX. WETLAND 6 ~ 553 12 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 945.81
b x A ¥ -
o 5 A o =2 54 12 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 46.74
[ E. o . 5% 10" AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 944.87
S ™ K WETLAND & o© J— 538 12 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 945.97
- CONSERVATION ¥ = 57 10 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 945.23
o EASEMENT LINE / 58 15 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 944.34
N 53¢ 15" AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 943.80
SToRY  con & 540 12" AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 043.30
- -‘.-" — L]
ILDiNG B §9R R <3 - ;4; :g AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 843,67
9455y & o N. INV. 827.50 o P 3 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 843.01
Q ® 2 543 12 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 1,29
. INV. 927.94 F S o ;
A 54 12 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 94112
B.F? > — 545 18" CHERRY PRUNUS 950,38
£X. ASSUMED, ST = o 56 15" AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 959.97
SEPTIC TAN Ko "'+,9:~' o) 4367 23 = / 57 W0 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 959.41
ACCESS @ s : ®) { 58 107 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 85857
Rl . G e | 59 107 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 957.88
! Ex. + 8 | 550 27" AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 956.14
\ I
{ CONC. $—EX. ELECT. e o &0 Qo sl 2 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 955,62
~ DRIVE ME{ER tof e 3 <5 | 552 18 AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 048,35
— $ R ok 553 107 POPLAR POPULUS 936.05
_ F T (1'd 3! J & 55¢  10° POPLAR POPULLS 933.30
L. ) (N A i ol o 555  15' POPLAR POPULLS 933.16
EX. RECT. R £ 5 2 ‘ = 5 _— ol 556 10" POPLAR POPULUS 927.51
S. o & o " EX. 12 INV. a0 7 il | Kzl —_— “E ‘.«‘_-,J| i) PeELAR ForLS bl
2°N.87"27'20 X . < > r =] 556 12" ELM ULMUS 927.70
~ e 2720, Mo 993D | e o Q.;;-‘P & oV EX. CONC. ACCESS 'DRIVES ! =| 558 15 POPLAR POPULUS 920.71
o 27°2 : o ! | | 560 10° POPLAR POPULUS 927.44
o - —4 & 51 18" WLLOW SALX 928.95
N 2 == \ | 562 18" POPLAR POPULLS 930.10
K \ , : . 563 15" POPLAR POPULUS 920.74
NE T e = —Er—= M T b ol 54 10" POPLAR POPULUS 930.18
1 e - o ‘\ ‘ ! EX—8—SaN—S ) 1 9 565 15" POPLAR POPULUS 830.20
q“r.,?f" § ey . N | 566 2" POPLAR POPULLS 920,50
Ao g ¥ = — — — = : _H 567 18" POPLAR POPULLS 92747
EX. 12° CULVERT o —— ' E‘ | EX. 157 C.M.P. 568 15" POPLAR POPULUS 928.74
. * L = =1 — =N CULV'ERT
W. INV. 946.11 :
E. INV. 945.98 (EX. 33' WIDE EASEMENT FOR ’ . EX. 33 WIDE EASEMENT FOR t S- INV. 926.07
o ROADWAY PURPOSES AND ) K ‘g 15& PP:JBLIC ILITIES = B,
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